

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL M. SMITH
ADAV NOTI
ERIN CHLOPAK
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record
PHILIPPE SELENDY
SEAN BALDWIN
BABAK GHAFARZADE
SPENCER GOTTLIEB
KATIE RENZLER
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000
challigan@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

293928



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First Amendment does not prohibit a state government from considering the partisan affiliation of judicial candidates.....	4
A. States have a compelling interest in setting eligibility criteria for their judicial officers.....	4
B. States may consider judicial candidates' political affiliation because judges are policymakers.....	6
1. The Sixth and Seventh Circuits' conclusion that judges are policymakers should be endorsed	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Third Circuit’s conclusions that Section 3 does not protect a compelling state interest and that judges are not policymakers are unfounded and should be rejected	7
II. Any ruling affirming the decision below should not cast doubt on the constitutionality of other partisan-balancing regimes	11
A. Historic Partisan-Balancing Requirements	12
B. Federal and State Civil Service Commissions	14
C. Federal Regulatory Agencies	16
1. Interstate Commerce Commission ...	16
2. Federal Trade Commission and Other Contemporaneous Agencies	17
3. Securities and Exchange Commission.....	18
4. Federal Communications Commission.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
5. United States Commission on Civil Rights	19
6. Other Federal Agencies	20
D. Sentencing Commissions	20
E. State and Federal Election Commissions .21	
1. Federal Election Commission.	21
2. Election Assistance Commission	22
3. State Election Commissions	24
F. State Redistricting Commissions	25
G. State Judicial Nominating Commissions . .26	
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Flotill Prods., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v.</i> <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Rauner</i> , 124 N.E.3d 947 (Ill. 2018)	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 4-5, 8, 11
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	12
<i>N.Y., N.H. & H.R. R. Co. v.</i> <i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 200 U.S. 361 (1906).....	16
<i>Nat'l Comm. of Reform Party of U.S. v.</i> <i>Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	2
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	3
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	9
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	11
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	9
<i>Vintson v. Anton</i> , 786 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	10
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. I	2, 4, 5, 11
----------------------------	-------------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. Article II	13
5 U.S.C. § 1201	15
5 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 331	10
28 U.S.C. § 620.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 621	10
28 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 991(a).....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1975(b)	19
47 U.S.C. § 154(b)(5)	19
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 21122(b).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	22
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1A-2	25
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3001(a).....	15
140 Cong. Rec. 27,214 (Oct. 3, 1994)	19
Act of Jan. 16, 1883, ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403	14
Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 415, 17 Stat. 347.....	12
Act of Mar. 22, 1882, ch. 47, 22 Stat. 30	13
Ala. Const. art. VI, § 152	5
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(5).....	26
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(6).....	26
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36	27
Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018)	13, 20
Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Judicial Selection: An Interactive Map</i> , http://judicialselectionmap. brennancenter.org (last visited Jan. 27, 2020)	
Cal. Const. art. XXI	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(c)(2)	26
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(c)(5)	26
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 8251–8253.6	26
Charles N. Steele & Jeffrey H. Bowman, <i>The Constitutionality of Independent Regulatory Agencies Under the Necessary and Proper Clause: The Case of the Federal Election Commission</i> , 4 Yale J. on Reg. 363 (1987)	21-22
Colo. Const. art. V, § 47(10)	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-44a(a)	27
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3	<i>passim</i>
<i>Developments in the Law: Public Employment</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1611 (1984)	14
Douglas Keith, <i>Judicial Nominating Commissions</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2019)	27
<i>Election Administration at State and Local Levels</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (June 15, 2016)	24
Fed. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
First Annual Report of the Civil Service Commission of the State of New Jersey 5 (Dec. 15, 1908)	15
First Report of the Civil Service Commission of the State of New York (Jan. 31, 1884)	15
Idaho Code § 1-2101(1)	27
Ill. Const. art. VI, § 12	5
Ind. Code. § 3-10-2-11	5
Kelly Lyn Mitchell, Robina Inst. Crim. L. & Crim. J., <i>Sentencing Commissions and Guidelines By The Numbers</i> (2017)	10
Ky. Const. § 118(2)	27
La. Const. art. V, § 22	5
Lawrence Norden, Christopher R. Deluzio, & Gowri Ramachandran, <i>A Framework for Election Vendor Oversight</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Nov. 12, 2019)	23
Md. Code Elec. Law Ann. § 2-101(e)	24
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(f)	25
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 16	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 11A:2-3	15
N.M. Const. art. VI, §§ 35–37	27
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 5(2)(a)	15
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 2(d)(1)	27
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 6	5
Neb. Const. art. V, § 21(4)	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 124.40(A)	16
Pa. Const. art. V, § 13	5
Pub. L. No. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	16
Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	17
Pub. L. No. 64-158, 39 Stat. 360 (1916)	18
Pub. L. No. 64-260, 39 Stat. 728 (1916)	18
Pub. L. No. 64-267, 39 Stat. 742 (1916)	18
Pub. L. No. 64-271, 39 Stat. 756 (1916)	18
Pub. L. No. 65-38, 40 Stat. 270 (1917)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934)	18
Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)	19
Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634	19
Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)	22
Pub. L. No. 93-618, 88 Stat. 1978 (1975)	18
Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976)	22
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	15
Pub. L. No. 97-253, 96 Stat. 805 (1982)	19
Pub. L. No. 98-183, 97 Stat. 1301	19
Pub. L. No. 103-419, 108 Stat. 4338	19
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)	17
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002)	23, 24
Pub. L. No. 114-110, 129 Stat. 2228 (2015)	17
R.I. Const. art. X, § 4	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-16-1(a)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Redistricting Commissions: State Legislative Plans</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (Jan. 9, 2020)	25
Reorganization Plan No. 2, 92 Stat. 3783 (1978)	15
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Johnjerica Hodge, & Wesley W. Wintermyer, <i>Partisan Balance Requirements in the Age of New Formalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 941 (2015)	13
S. Rep. 63-597 (1914)	17
S. Rep. No. 47-576 (1882)	14
S. Rep. No. 981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 130 (1974)	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-3-10(a)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 4	5
Tex. Const. art. V, § 2	5
Tex. Const. art. V, § 7	5
The Federalist No. 45	4
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-102	24
